

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 24-5105

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE D.C. CIRCUIT**

INSTITUTIONAL SHAREHOLDER SERVICES INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants,

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,
Intervenor-Appellant,

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia, No.
1:19-cv-3275-APM

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
INSTITUTIONAL SHAREHOLDER SERVICES**

Mari-Anne Pisarri
PICKARD DJINIS AND PISARRI LLP
1818 N Street NW, Suite 515
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 223-4418
map@pickdjin.com

Jeffrey M. Harris
James F. Hasson
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
703) 243-9423
jeff@consovoymccarthy.com

January 21, 2025

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	v
Glossary	xi
Introduction	1
Jurisdictional Statement	3
Issue Statement.....	4
Statement of the Case	4
I. The statutory framework governing proxy solicitation.....	4
II. Independent proxy voting advice is fundamentally different from proxy solicitation and is separately regulated under the Advisers Act.....	6
III. From 1934 to 2019, proxy voting advice was not subject to the proxy solicitation regulations.....	10
IV. The Commission adopts an unprecedented interpretation of Section 14(a) to regulate proxy voting advice as proxy solicitation.....	14
A. The Commission issues sub-regulatory “guidance” declaring that voting advice is now proxy solicitation. ...	14
B. The Commission codifies the new definition of solicitation.....	16
C. Delays and amendments to the Final Rule.....	18
V. The District Court’s decision.....	20
Summary of Argument.....	23
Standard of Review	28
Argument	29
I. The district court correctly held that the Commission’s attempt to regulate proxy voting advice as proxy solicitation was contrary to law.	29

A.	The Commission’s classification of proxy voting advice as proxy solicitation is foreclosed by the plain text of Section 14(a).	29
B.	The history and purpose of the Exchange Act confirm that voting advice is not “solicitation” for purposes of the Act.	34
C.	NAM’s counterarguments are unavailing.....	36
1.	“Robo-voting.”	36
2.	Marketing.	38
3.	Influence.	39
4.	Silence plus rulemaking authority.....	43
5.	“Permissible-but-uncommon” definitions.	46
6.	Acquiescence/ratification.	48
7.	Interest in the outcome.....	50
II.	NAM’s arguments about an alleged regulatory gap or deficiencies with proxy voting advice are baseless.	56
A.	Proxy voting advice is comprehensively regulated under the Advisers Act.....	56
B.	There is no evidence that errors or inaccuracies in proxy advice are common or widespread.	63
	Conclusion.....	66
	Certificate of Compliance.....	67
	Certificate of Service	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980).....	45
<i>Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	46
<i>Allegheny Def. Project v. FERC</i> , 964 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	29, 30
<i>Am. Clinical Lab. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 931 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>Ass’n of Civilian Technicians v. FLRA</i> , 269 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	36
<i>Atl. City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	45
<i>Chamber of Com. of United States v. SEC</i> , 115 F.4th 740 (6th Cir. 2024).....	20
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 349 (D.D.C. 2018).....	49
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 971 F.3d 340 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	49
<i>Dir., Off. of Workers’ Comp. Programs v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995).....	45
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 584 U.S. 79 (2018).....	46
<i>First Nat’l Bank & Tr. Co. v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin.</i> , 90 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	49
<i>Golden & Co. v. Justice’s Court of Woodland TP., Yolo County</i> , 140 P. 49 (Cal. Ct. App. 1914).....	31
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 417 F.3d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	32, 50
<i>J.I. Case v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	12, 23, 35

<i>Kiefer v. State</i> , 106 Ohio St. 285 (1922)	31
<i>Knight v. Comm’r</i> , 552 U.S. 181 (2008).....	42
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	29
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 584 U.S. 709 (2018).....	50
<i>Long Island Lighting Co. v. Barbash</i> , 779 F.2d 793 (2d Cir. 1985)	52
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	28, 29, 44, 45
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....	62
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	47
<i>Merck & Co. v. U.S. Dep’t Health & Human Servs.</i> , 385 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2019).....	45
<i>N.Y. Stock Exch. v. SEC</i> , 962 F.3d 541 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	27, 44
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Manufacturers v. SEC</i> , 105 F.4th 802 (5th Cir. 2024)	20
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 964 F.3d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	37
<i>NLRB v. S.W. Gen., Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 288 (2017).....	42
<i>People v. Rice</i> , 383 Ill. 584 (1943)	31
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	30
<i>Ramirez v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf’t</i> , 338 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018).....	44

<i>Regions Bank v. Legal Outsource PA</i> , 936 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2019).....	47
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Rsch. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963).....	57
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	26, 36, 37, 41
<i>SEC v. Saltzman</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 660 (E.D. Pa. 2000)	62
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 551 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	43
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	49
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	48
<i>Transamerica Mortg. Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979).....	58
<i>Transohio Sav. Bank v. Dir., Off. of Thrift Supervision</i> , 967 F.2d 598 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	29
<i>Union Pacific RR Co. v. Chicago & N.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 226 F. Supp. 400 (E.D. Ill. 1964).....	11
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>Walsh & Levine v. Peoria & E.R. Co.</i> , 222 F. Supp. 516 (S.D.N.Y. 1963)	52
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. §78j	42
15 U.S.C. §78n(a).....	6, 24, 30, 44
15 U.S.C. §78n-1	4
15 U.S.C. §80b-2	9, 57, 61
15 U.S.C. §80b-6	10, 57, 58
15 U.S.C. §80b-9	59

28 U.S.C. §1291	ii, 3
28 U.S.C. §1331	3
5 U.S.C. §706(2)	28

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	49, 50
Black’s Law Dictionary (3d ed. 1933)	30, 31, 33, 50
CalPERS Comments, File No. S7-22-19.....	17, 54, 64
CII Comments, File No. S7-22-19.....	63, 64
CII Letter re Data Analysis (Feb. 4, 2020).....	63
Colorado Public Employees Retirement System Comments, File No. S7-22-19	17
Florida State Board of Administration Comments, File No. S7-22-19..	63
Glass Lewis Comments, File No. S7-22-19	61
H.R. Rep. No. 73-1383, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (Apr. 27, 1934)	5, 35
ISS Comments, File No. S7-22-19	7, 8, 38, 54, 55, 63, 64
New York State Comptroller Comments, File No. S7-22-19.....	17
Ohio Public Employees Retirement System Comments, File No. S7-22-19	17
Rick A. Fleming, SEC Investor Advocate, Report on Activities for FY 2019 (Dec. 19, 2019), bit.ly/4gZj5xK	66
Roget’s 21st Century Thesaurus (3d ed. 2013)	33
S. Rep. No. 73-1455 (1934)	5, 35
The Concise Oxford Dictionary of Current English (1931)	30
Webster’s New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1934)	46

Rules

17 C.F.R. §206(4)	61
17 C.F.R. §240.14a.....	6, 7, 11, 14
17 C.F.R. §240.14a-1	6, 10

17 C.F.R. §240.14a-2	12
17 C.F.R. §240.14a-3	6
17 C.F.R. §240.14a-6	6
17 C.F.R. §240.14a-9	6
17 C.F.R. §275.206(4)-1	39
17 C.F.R. §275.206(4)-6	59
<i>Amendments to Exemptions from the Proxy Rules for Proxy Voting Advice</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 66,518 (Dec. 4, 2019) (“Proposed Rule”)	15, 63
<i>Amendments to Proxy Rules</i> , 21 Fed. Reg. 577 (Jan. 26, 1956)	10
<i>Applicability of the Investment Advisers Act to Financial Planners, Pension Consultants, and Other Persons Who Provide Investment Advisory Services as a Component of Other Financial Services</i> , 52 Fed. Reg. 38,400 (Oct. 16, 1987).....	58
<i>Broker-Dealer Participation in Proxy Solicitations</i> , 29 Fed. Reg. 341 (Jan. 15, 1964)	11
<i>Commission Interpretation and Guidance Regarding the Applicability of the Proxy Rules to Proxy Voting Advice</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 47,416 (Sept. 10, 2019) (“Proxy Guidance”)	2, 14
<i>Commission Interpretation Regarding Standard of Conduct for Investment Advisers</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 33,669 (July 12, 2019) (“Fiduciary Standard Release”).....	57, 60
<i>Concept Release on the U.S. Proxy System</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 42,982 (Jul. 22, 2010)	60, 62
<i>Exemptions from the Proxy Rules for Proxy Voting Advice</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 55,082 (Sept. 3, 2020) (“Final Rule”)	2, 7, 8, 16, 17, 36, 37, 39, 40, 41, 46, 51, 56, 63
<i>Investment Adviser Marketing</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 13,024 (Mar. 5, 2021)	62
<i>Proxy Voting by Investment Advisers</i> , 68 Fed. Reg. 6,585 (Feb. 7, 2003)	59

Regulation of Communications Among Shareholders,
57 Fed. Reg. 48,276 (Oct. 22, 1992) (“1992 Release”)..... 8, 12, 13

Securities and Exchange Commission Release Notice,
1935 WL 29,270 (Sept. 24, 1935) 10

Shareholder Communications, Shareholder Participation In the
Corporate Electoral Process and Corporate Governance Generally,
44 Fed. Reg. 68,764 (Nov. 29, 1979)..... 12

Statement of Comm’r Allison Herren Lee (Aug. 21, 2019)..... 15

Statement of Comm’r Allison Herren Lee (July 22, 2020) 17, 18, 65
